

CA No. 13-10510

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

* * *

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

DC No. 2:09-cr-206-KJD-PAL-1
(District of Nevada, Las Vegas)

-vs-

WILLIAM AUBREY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada, Southern Division

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RENE VALLADARES

Federal Public Defender

Michael J. Kennedy*

Chief Assistant Federal Public Defender

201 West Liberty Street, Suite 102

Reno, Nevada 89501

Telephone: (775) 321-8455*

Attorney for Appellant

Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
III. BAIL STATUS OF APPELLANT.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Charges: Conspiracy, Bribery Related To Federal Program Funds, And Embezzlement, Theft, Conversion And Misapplication From An Indian Tribal Organization.....	3
B. Jury Trial On Second Superseding Indictment And Federal Rule Of Criminal Procedure 29(a) Motion For Judgment Of Acquittal ..	4
C. Mixed Jury Verdict.....	7
D. Renewed Motion Post-Trial For Judgment Of Acquittal Under Federal Rule Of Criminal Procedure 29(c) And 29(a).....	7
E. Contested Sentencing And Bail Pending Appeal.....	8
VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	13

VIII. ARGUMENT. 17

A. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Aubrey’s Motion For
Judgement Of Acquittal For Counts 5 And 4 Under
Federal Rule Of Criminal Procedure 29(a) And 29(c). 17

Standard of Review: 17
Legal Standard: 17

1. Payments For Verified, Certified And Approved
Construction Performance Progress Reimbursements Do
Not Continue To Belong To The Tribal Organization Or
Are Not Held In Trust – An Essential Element Of The
Counts Of Conviction Under 18 U.S.C. § 1163 – Once
Payments Are Made After Inspection. 19

2. Insufficient Evidence For Count 5 Conviction. 27

3. Insufficient Evidence For Count 4 Conviction. 33

B. The Trial Court Erred In Its Jury Instructions When It
Omitted Aubrey’s Theory Of The Defense Language
For Counts 5 And 4 In Its Final Instructions After It
Had Given The Same or Similar Language In Its
Preliminary Instructions 39

Standard of Review: 39
Argument: 39

C. The Trial Court Erred In Admitting Expert Testimony And
Exhibits As Summary Testimony And Exhibits And Rejecting
Aubrey’s Mistrial Motion.. 46

Standard of Review: 46
Argument: 46

D. The Trial Court Erred In Its Advisory Guideline Sentencing Calculation..... 50

Standard of Review: 50

Legal Standard: 50

Argument: 51

1. The Trial Court Erred In Imposing Over Aubrey’s Objection A 16 Level Specific Offense Characteristic Increase For Loss Under USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1) (Nov. 2012).. 52

2. The Trial Court Erred In Imposing Over Aubrey’s Objection A 2 Level Enhancement For Abuse Of Private Or Public Trust Under USSG § 3B1.3 (Nov. 2012). 57

IX. CONCLUSION..... 58

X. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 59

XI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	50
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	18
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 10 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1993)	46,48
<i>United States v. Big Crow</i> , 327 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	50,51
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1061 (2008)	50
<i>United States v. Christiansen</i> , 958 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1992)	57
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 581 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 1163), <i>opinion adopted in part and vacated in part by United States v. Contreras</i> , 593 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	57-58
<i>United States v. Driggers</i> , 559 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1266 (2009)	39
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. Harrison-Philpot</i> , 978 F.2d 1520 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 929 (1993)	50,56
<i>United States v. Henshaw</i> , 388 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Hofus</i> , 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct 364 (2010)	39

United States v. Hoskins, 282 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2002), *overruled on other grounds by United States v. Contreras*, 593 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*) 51

United States v. Johnson, 596 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1979) 26

United States v. King, 122 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1997) 39

United States v. Kranovich, 401 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) 26

United States v. Laurienti, 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 969 (2011) 46

United States v. Lequire, 672 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2012) 17,23,46

United States v. Mason, 902 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990) 39,40,41,42

United States v. Munoz, 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000) 50

United States v. Munoz-Camarena, 631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011) 50

United States v. Nelson, 419 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1969) 18

United States v. Olano, 62 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995) 48

United States v. Orduno-Aguilera, 183 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1999) 18

United States v. Tagalicud, 84 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1996) 40

United States v. Thomas, 453 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1971), *cert. denied*, 405 U.S. 1069 (1972) 18, 34

United States v. Thorton, 511 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2008) 51

United States v. White Eagle, 721 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2013) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371 3,4,7
18 U.S.C. § 666. 3
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) 4,7
18 U.S.C. § 666(d)(1) 45
18 U.S.C. § 1163 1,3,4,7,14,16,19,26, 32,41,44,46
18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a). 4,5,6,7,13,17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c). 7,13,17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 56
Fed. R. Evid. 701 48
Fed. R. Evid. 702 49
Fed. R. Evid. 1006 48

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 85.21 24

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(a) 22

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(c) 22

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(d) 21,22

24 C.F.R. § 85.21(h)(2) 24,47,48

48 C.F.R. § 31.102 44

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1) (Nov. 2012) 51,52

USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1)(C) (Nov. 2012). 51

USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1)(F) (Nov. 2012) 51

USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1)(I) (Nov. 2012) 51

USSG § 3B1.3 (Nov. 2012) 52,57

USSG § 6A1.3 (Nov. 2012) 56

CIRCUIT RULES

Ninth Circuit Rule 30.1-10 8
